RIDGEFIELD—YOUR TOWN!

ANNUAL TOWN AND BUDGET MEETING

MONDAY, MAY 5, 2025 — 7:30 P.M.

(Held at the Ridgefield Playhouse, 80 East Ridge Road,
Ridgefield, CT 06877)

AGENDA

—> TOWN BUDGET PRESENTATION — FIRST SELECTPERSON RUDY
MARCONI

—> BOE BUDGET PRESENTATION — SUPERINTENDENT DR. SUSIE DASILVA

—> FINANCE BOARD PRESENTATION — BOARD OF FINANCE CHAIR
MIKE RETTGER

—> QUESTIONS & ANSWERS WITH TOWN OFFICIALS; VOTE ON CAPITAL
ITEMS UNDER $100,000




CAPITAL ITEMS TO BE PRESENTED AT THE ANNUAL TOWN MEETING:

HIGHWAY & TOWN ENGINEER — JAKE MULLER

GUARDRAIL REPLACEMENT $40,000
MORBARK - REMOTE SYSTEM UPGRADE $48,000
SHOP TOOL REPLACEMENT — MILLER WELDER $15,372
YANITY EXTERIOR FACADE REPAIRS $77,550
GARAGE 1 & 2 HIGH EFFICIENCY GAS FURNACE INSTALLATION $95,353
GARAGE 1 & 2 DAY ROOM / LOCKER ROOM DESIGN $27,500
DOOR REPLACEMENT, VARIOUS LOCATIONS $62,250
FARMINGVILLE BARN REPAIRS & PAINTING $97,050
LED EXTERIOR SITE LIGHTING — RECREATION CENTER / SRMS $84,300
MS4 PROJECTS — DISCONNECT / PERVIOUS SURFACES $74,250
GENERATOR INSTALLATIONS AT CELL TOWERS $83,250

PARKS & RECREATION — DENNIS DIPINTO

ONE TON Pi1ckuP TRUCK WITH PLOW $68,846
ONE TON DumP TRUCK WITH PLOW $87,479
VENTRAC TURF TRACTOR $35,884
ADA COMPLIANCE — RECREATION CENTER STUDIO $13,978
PARKS, FIELDS & SCHOOL GROUNDS — FENCING $28,910
RECREATION CENTER BUILDING REPAIR — POOL SURFACE $89,000
IRRIGATION FIELD SYSTEM — EAST RIDGE SOUTH $80,000

FIRE DEPARTMENT — CHIEF MYERS

FIREFIGHTER PROTECTIVE GEAR $77,843
CPR COMPRESSION DEVICE $17,646
FIRE HOSE $13,548
JAWs OF LIFE $48,584
CANCER PREVENTION EQUIPMENT $12,632
CARDIAC MONITOR $57,679
SCBA BOTTLES AND MASKS $13,140
MEDICAL DISPATCH SOFTWARE $28,000

POLICE DEPARTMENT — CHIEF KRIETZ
NICE RECORDING SYSTEM $24,510
LICENSE PLATE READERS $16,400



INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY — ANDREW NEBLETT
VMWARE ESX SERVER CENTER
SOFTWARE SERVER REPLACEMENTS
SAN - STORAGE AREA NETWORK DISCS

LIBRARY — BRENDA MCKINLEY
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES
MASONRY
BACKFLOW VALVE
PROGRAM ROOMS A/V EQUIPMENT

EDUCATION
RELOCATION OF MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE — F
SOUND DAMPENING FOR CAFETORIUMS - B, BM, S, VP
MOTOROLA RADIO INFRASTRUCTURE UPGRADES - D
STUDENT LOCKER REPLACEMENTS — ER

OTHER
P&Z — UPDATE PLAN OF CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT
TREE COMMITTEE — NEW TREES IN TOWN CEMETERIES

GRAND TOTAL

$40,000
$32,000
$57,000

$19,000
$19,000
$10,800
$45,500

$90,800
$61,870
$61,650
$87,550

$60,000
$25,000

$2,029,124



