

RIDGEFIELD-YOUR TOWN!

ANNUAL TOWN AND BUDGET MEETING

MONDAY, MAY 5, 2025 – 7:30 P.M.

(Held at the Ridgefield Playhouse, 80 East Ridge Road, Ridgefield, CT 06877)

Agenda

- ⇒ TOWN BUDGET PRESENTATION FIRST SELECTPERSON RUDY MARCONI
- \implies BOE BUDGET PRESENTATION SUPERINTENDENT DR. SUSIE DASILVA
- ⇒ FINANCE BOARD PRESENTATION BOARD OF FINANCE CHAIR MIKE RETTGER
- ⇒ QUESTIONS & ANSWERS WITH TOWN OFFICIALS; VOTE ON CAPITAL ITEMS UNDER \$100,000

CAPITAL ITEMS TO BE PRESENTED AT THE ANNUAL TOWN MEETING:

\$40,000
\$48,000
\$15,372
\$77,550
\$95,353
\$27,500
\$62,250
\$97,050
\$84,300
\$74,250
\$83,250

PARKS & RECREATION – DENNIS DIPINTO	
ONE TON PICKUP TRUCK WITH PLOW	\$68,846
ONE TON DUMP TRUCK WITH PLOW	\$87,479
VENTRAC TURF TRACTOR	\$35,884
ADA COMPLIANCE – RECREATION CENTER STUDIO	\$13,978
Parks, Fields & School Grounds – Fencing	\$28,910
RECREATION CENTER BUILDING REPAIR – POOL SURFACE	\$89,000
IRRIGATION FIELD SYSTEM – EAST RIDGE SOUTH	\$80,000

FIRE DEPARTMENT – CHIEF MYERS	
FIREFIGHTER PROTECTIVE GEAR	\$77,843
CPR COMPRESSION DEVICE	\$17,646
FIRE HOSE	\$13,548
JAWS OF LIFE	\$48,584
CANCER PREVENTION EQUIPMENT	\$12,632
CARDIAC MONITOR	\$57,679
SCBA BOTTLES AND MASKS	\$13,140
MEDICAL DISPATCH SOFTWARE	\$28,000

POLICE DEPARTMENT – CHIEF KRIETZ	
NICE RECORDING SYSTEM	\$24,510
LICENSE PLATE READERS	\$16,400

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY – ANDREW NEBLETT	
VMWARE ESX SERVER CENTER	\$40,000
SOFTWARE SERVER REPLACEMENTS	\$32,000
SAN – STORAGE AREA NETWORK DISCS	\$57,000
Library – Brenda McKinley	
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES	\$19,000
MASONRY	\$19,000
BACKFLOW VALVE	\$10,800
PROGRAM ROOMS A/V EQUIPMENT	\$45,500
EDUCATION Relocation Of Main Electrical Service – F Sound Dampening for Cafetoriums - B, BM, S, VP Motorola Radio Infrastructure Upgrades - D Student Locker Replacements – ER	\$90,800 \$61,870 \$61,650 \$87,550
OTHER P&Z – UPDATE PLAN OF CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT TREE COMMITTEE – NEW TREES IN TOWN CEMETERIES	\$60,000 \$25,000
GRAND TOTAL	\$2,029,124